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'IE TETRATECH

January 13, 2022

Bradford Billings
Hydrologist/E.Spec.A
District 2 Artesia

1220 South St. Francis Drive
Oil Conservation Division
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re: Release Characterization and Closure Request
ConocoPhillips
Heritage Concho
GJ West Coop Trunkline Releases
Unit Letter B, Section 28, Township 17 South, Range 29 East
Eddy County, New Mexico
Incident ID# NJMW1228952965

Mr. Billings:

Tetra Tech, Inc. (Tetra Tech) was contacted by ConocoPhillips to assess two Heritage Concho releases
and subsequent remedial actions taken at the GJ West Coop Trunkline (Associated API Nos. 30-015-25492
and 30-015-03163). The release footprints are located in Public Land Survey System (PLSS) Unit Letter B,
Section 28, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, in Eddy County, New Mexico (Site). The approximate
release point for both incidents occurred at coordinates 32.811750°, -104.077340°, as shown on Figures 1
and 2.

BACKGROUND

According to the State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) the C-141 Initial Report, the first
release at the GJ West Coop trunkline was discovered on September 1, 2012. A second release was
discovered in the same vicinity on September 20, 2012, according to the second C-141 Initial Report. The
C-141s for both the September 1 and September 20 releases report that the cause was due to a hole
developed from corrosion of the line in the GJ West Coop Unit #74 and #125 trunkline. During the first
release, approximately 22 barrels (bbls) of produced water escaped, of which approximately 20 bbls of
produced water were reported recovered. During the second release, approximately 8 barrels (bbls) of
produced water were escaped, of which 5 bbl of oil were reported recovered.

The NMOCD approved both initial C-141s, the first on October 10, 2012 and the second on October 25,
2012. The releases were given the Incident IDs NJMW1228433415 and NJMW1228952965 for the
September 1 and September 20, 2012 releases, respectively. The initial C-141 forms are included in
Appendix A.

SITE CHARACTERIZATION
A site characterization was performed and no sinkholes, residences, schools, hospitals, institutions,
churches, springs, private domestic water wells, playa lakes, stream bodies, wetlands, incorporated

municipal boundaries, subsurface mines, or floodplains are located within the distances specified in
19.15.29 New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC). The Site is in an area of medium karst potential.

Tetra Tech

Tel Fax
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Release Characterization and Closure Request
January 13, 2022 ConocoPhillips

There are no water wells listed in the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) database located
within approximately ¥z mile (800 meters) of the site. According to data from one (1) water well listed in the
NMOSE database within approximately 0.93 miles (1,500 meters) of the site, the depth to groundwater is
76 feet below ground surface (bgs). The site characterization data are presented in Appendix B.

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Based upon the release footprint and in accordance with Subsection E of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, per
19.15.29.11 NMAC, the site characterization data was used to determine recommended remedial action
levels (RRALs) for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (collectively referred to as BTEX), total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), and chlorides in soil.

Based on the site characterization, established depth to groundwater, and in accordance with Table | of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, the RRALs for the Site are as follows:

Constituent Site RRALs

Chloride 10,000 mg/kg
TPH 2,500 mg/kg
BTEX 50 mg/kg

Additionally, in accordance with the NMOCD guidance Procedures for Implementation of the Spill Rule
(19.15.29 NMAC) (September 6, 2019), the following reclamation requirements for surface soils (0-4 ft bgs)
outside of active oil and gas operations are as follows:

Constituent Reclamation Requirements
Chloride 600 mg/kg

TPH 100 mg/kg

BTEX 50 mg/kg

INITIAL RESPONSE ACTIVITIES AND CLOSURE REQUEST

Following each release, a temporary clamp was installed on the trunkline and all recoverable fluids were
picked up with a vacuum truck. According to information provided by Heritage Concho, the September 1
and September 20 releases occurred from a location on the trunkline that coincided with six (6) incidents
that occurred between May 2010 and October 2012 in an area of pasture between the GJ West Coop Unit
#194 (APl No. 30-015-36285) and the GJ West Coop Unit #170 (APl No. 30-015-35777). This information
is supported by the location information provided in the initial C-141s for both September 2012 release
incidents. A Closure Report dated December 11, 2014 was prepared by Tetra Tech on behalf of Concho
for the six (6) releases, detailing the site assessment and remediation actions taken. The September 1 and
20, 2012 releases were inadvertently omitted from this report.

The release area was initially assessed by Tetra Tech on May 24, 2010 and then again on December 6,
2010. Based on the results of the assessment and directives from NMOCD, Tetra Tech supervised
remediation activities at the overlapping release site on October 28, 2014. As proposed in a previously
approved work plan, a portion of the release extent was excavated to a depth of approximately 3-4 feet bgs
and capped with a 40-mil plastic liner. Due to safety concerns, the remainder of the release extent could
not be excavated due to multiple surface lines in the area.

Following excavation activities and the placement of the liner, the area was backfilled with clean material
to grade. Approximately 2,300 cubic yards of material were hauled offside for appropriate disposal. The
remaining impacted soil was deferred due to access and safety issues.

2 TETRA TECH, INC.
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Release Characterization and Closure Request
January 13, 2022 ConocoPhillips

The Closure Report was approved by NMOCD in March 2015 and closure granted for the six (6) releases
referenced in the report:
e  NKMW1107641950 / 2RP-647 (Release date: 5/6/2010)
NMLB1030938472 / 2RP-462 (Release date: 9/17/2010)
nMLB1210949851 / 2RP-1097 (Release date: 3/28/2012)
nJMW1217338587 / 2RP-1182 (Release date: 6/6/2012)
nJMW1219552251 / 2RP-1227 (Release date: 7/9/2012)
nJMW1231139384 / 2RP-1387 (Release date: 10/9/2012)

Approval for the six (6) releases listed above are on file with the NMOCD Permitting online system. A copy
of the Closure Report, which includes detailed site diagrams, analytical data, and photographic
documentation of the excavation and liner prior to backfilling, is included as Appendix C.

VISUAL SITE INSPECTION SUMMARY

Due to the lack of documentation regarding the September 1 and 20, 2012 releases, Tetra Tech conducted
a Visual Site Inspection of the remediated release site on December 23, 2021 to assess current conditions.
Since the exact release extents of the September 2012 releases are unknown, the boundaries of the entire
release areas indicated in the Closure Report in Appendix C were inspected for stained soils and vegetative
growth, as shown on Figure 3.

During the inspection, potential evidence of soils with minor staining were observed in areas that
correspond to areas that were approved for deferral in the December 11, 2014 Closure Report. Established
vegetation was observed throughout the majority of the inspection area. Photographic documentation of
the Visual Site Inspection is included as Appendix D.

CONCLUSION

Based on the results of the visual site inspection, in conjunction with the review of the previously-approved
Closure Report for six (6) additional release incidents in the former release area, ConocoPhillips respectfully
requests closure for the two September 2012 releases addressed in this report. The final C-141 forms are
enclosed in Appendix A. If you have any questions concerning this request, please call me at (512) 739-
7874.

Sincerely,
Tetra Tech, Inc.

'

S

Samantha K. Abbott, P.G.
Project Manager

cc:
Mr. Ike Tavarez, RMR — ConocoPhillips
Mr. Charles Beauvais, BU — ConocoPhillips

3 TETRA TECH, INC.
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Release Characterization and Closure Request

January 13, 2022 ConocoPhillips

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Figures:
Figure 1 — Overview Map
Figure 2 — Topographic Map
Figure 3 — Visual Inspection Area

Appendices:
Appendix A — C-141 Forms
Appendix B — Site Characterization Data
Appendix C — Closure Report (December 11, 2014)
Appendix D — Photographic Documentation

4 TETRA TECH, INC.
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FIGURES
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APPENDIX A
C-141 Forms
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RECEIVED

Distrigt |

1625 N French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico SEP 27 2012 Form C-141
Distrct 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resdurces Revised October 10, 2003
[301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District 11 ' ' ; ; Vi NMC)CD ARTES'A; mit 2 Copies to appropriate
IOO(;K;UO Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV.ISXO istrict Office in agcordance
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule | ld 6 on Pack
1220 8.5t F is Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 i 0
t. ¥rancis Dr. anta re Santa FC, NM 87505 514e o m
Release Notification and Corrective Action
Y;E\\All?.%ﬁ529@5 OPERATOR DX Initial Report [ ] Final Report
Name of Company COG OPERATING LLC 77/ /%74 Contact Pat Ellis
Address 550 W. Texas, Suite 100, Midland, TX 79701 4 Telephone No. 432-230-0077
Facility Name GJ West Coop Trunkhine Facility Type Trunkline
Surface Owner State Mineral Owner Lease No. (API#) 30-015-25492
Wells tied into trunkline 30-015-03163
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Linc | County
B 28 178 29E Eddy

Latitude 32 48.512 Longitude 104 04.600
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release Produced water w/ skim oil Volume of Release 8bbls Volume Recovered 5bbls
Source of Release Trunkline Date and Hour of Qccurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
09/20/2012 09/20/2012 11.00 a.m.

Was Immediate Notice Given? IfYES, To Whom?

[0 Yes [ No [X Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour .
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

[0 Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken *

Corrosion caused a hole to develop in our GJ West Coop Unit #74 and 125 trunkline. A temporary clamp has been added to this trunkline until we are able
to replace it.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken. *

Initially 8bbls were released from the corroded trunkline and we were able to recover Sbbls with a vacuum truck. A temporary clamp has been added to
this trunkline until we are able to replace it. Tetra Tech will sample the spiil site arca to delineate any possible contamination from the release and we will
present a remediation work plan to the NMOCD for approval prior to any significant remediation work.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of ¢ C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of hability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment  In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Approved by District Supervisor:

4 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature® 47("—-_’ W >

Printed Name h Russo

Title: HSE Coordinator Approval B:I:J 1 5 Zmiz Expiration Date.

E-mail Address: jrusso@conchoresources.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [
Date.  09/27/2012 Phone: 432-212-2399

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Guidelines. SUBMIT REMEDIATION
PROPOSAL NOT LATER THAN:

S, 2017

Remediation per OCD Rules & ,ZK_P—- [?) /2-/2__
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Form C-141 ‘vtate of NeW Me?ﬂ?? Incident ID NIMW1228952965
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? 76 (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? [] Yes[O] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant [] Yes[o] No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the [] Yes[O] No
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, [] Yes[o] No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used [] Yes[O] No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? [] Yes[o] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh [] Yes[o] No
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? [] Yes[o] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? [] Yes[o] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? [ Yes[] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? [] Yes[O] No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? Yes [ ] No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within “2-mile of the lateral extents of the release
Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

| o o | o | o |

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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ol C-141 State of New Mexico . f

. ) C . Incident ID NJMW1228952965
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: ke Tavarez Title: Program Manager, Remediation
’ /. —

Signature: | 2" //5 Date: 1/13/2022

email: |ke.Tavarez@conocophillips.com Telephone: 432-685-2573

OCD Only

Received by: Date:
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ol C-141 State of New Mexico y f

. ) C . Incident ID NJMW1228952965
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

[0 Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name- lke Tavarez Title: Program Manager, Remediation
% 7

Signature: _F 5 Date: 1/13/2022

email: lke.Tavarez@conocophillips.com Telephone: 432-685-2573

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: 54/,/,7249% 5&%}?74, Date: 03/04/2022

Printed Name: Bradford Billings Title: Envi.Spec.A
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWH#H##HHE in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

vpr Hate
ll.;'.-" LB r:.

F

by tiram

& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest)  (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)

POD

Sub- QQQ Depth Depth Water
POD Number Code basin County 64 16 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y Distance Well Water Column
RA 11807 POD1 RA ED 1 2 3 22 17S 29E 587360 3631585 iy 1262 131 76 55

Average Depth to Water: 76 feet
Minimum Depth: 76 feet
Maximum Depth: 76 feet

Record Count: 1

UTMNAD83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 586375.18 Northing (Y): 3630794.73 Radius: 1500

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

11/30/21 10:29 AM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER
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(December 11, 2014)



SITE INFORMATION

!—1— Paged9 of 111

General Site Information:

Report Type: Closure Report

Site: GJ West Coop SWD
Company: COG Operating LLC
Section, Township and Range Unit B |Sec 23 [T17S |R29E |
Lease Number:
County: |Eddy County
GPS: 32.81175°N { 104.07734° W
Surface Owner: State
Mineral Owner:
Directions: From the intersection of CR 219 and Hwy 82, travel 5.5 miles down Hwy 82, tumn left on CR 212 and
travel 0.2 miles, tum right and travel 0.1 miles to site.
Release Data: Spill One Spill Two $pill Three
Date Released: 5/6/2010 9/17/2010 3/28/2012
Type Release: Produced Water Produced Water Produced Water
Source of Contamination: Transfrer Pump Injection Line Manifold Coupling
|Fluid Released: 100 bbls 100 bbls 50 bbls
Fluids Recovered: 10 bbls 50 bbls 25 bbls
iHEIéTaéi'Diat'a:' =L ~_ SpillFour e LI Spill Five Spill Six
Date Released: 6/6/2012 7/9/2012 10/9/2012
Type Release: Produced Water Produced Water Produced Water
Source of Contamination: Hole in Casing Trunkline Steel Line
Fluid Released: 15 bbls 10 bbls 7 bbls
Fluids Recovered: 12 bbls 2 bbls 5 bbls
Official Communication: e : o S e
Name: Robert McNeil lke Tavarez
Company: COG Operating, LLC Tetra Tech
Address: One Concho Center 4000 N. Big Spring St
P.O. Box 600 W. lllincis Ave. Ste 401
City: Midland, Texas 79701 Midland, Texas 79705
Phone number:  |(432) 686-3023 {432)687-8110
Fax: (432) 684-7137
Email: rmcneil @ conchoresources.co ike.tavarez @tetratech.com
Depth to Groundwater: Ranking Scorl Site Data
<50 ft 20
50-99 it 10
>100 ft, 0 0
WellHead Protection: Ranking Scor Site Data
Water Source <1,000 ft., Private <200 fi. 20
AWater Source >1,000 R., Private >200 #. 0 0 =
; iurface Body of Water: Ranking Scor, Site Data S
1200 . 20 i
1700t - 1,000 f. 10 =
1,000 it 0 0 N
CE I '"'Total-’R'aﬁﬂn;_&or‘e: ¥ 0 N
Act_:uptabg'soil RRAL (mg/kg)
Benzene Total BTEX TPH
10 50 5,000

Received y-OED=144/2022-14
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TETRATECH

December 11, 2014

Mr. Mike Bratcher

Environmental Engineer Specialist
Qil Conservation Division, District 2
1301 West Grand Avenue
Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Re: Closure Request for the COG Operating LLC., GJ West Coop, Unit B,
Section 28, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, Eddy County, New
Mexico.

Mr. Bratcher:

Tetra Tech, Inc. (Tetra Tech} was contacted by COG Operating LLC. (COG)
to assess a spill from the GJ West Coop located in Unit B, Section 28, Township 17
South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico (Site}. The spill site coordinates
are N 32.81169°, W 104.07727°. The site location is shown on Figures 1 and 2.

Background

According to the State of New Mexico C-141 Initial Reports, COG had six {6)
produced water spills in the same area between May 2010 and October 2012. The
spills are summarized below. All of the initial C-141 forms are enclosed in Appendix
A.

Spill 1

The first release was discovered on May 6, 2010, and released
approximately one hundred (100) barrels of produced water from a transfer pump.
To alleviate the problem, COG personnel repaired the transfer pump. Ten (10)
barrels of standing fluids were recovered. The spill initiated on the pad and traveled
south parallel to the lease road for 230" by 25’ wide.

Spill 2

The second release was discovered on September 17, 2010, and released
approximately one hundred (100) barrels of produced water from the nipple on an
injection line. To alleviate the problem, COG personnel replaced the old fittings with

Tetra Tech

Tal Fax
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new fittings. Fifty (50) barrels of standing fluids were recovered. The spill initiated
on the pad and traveled south parallel to the lease road for 230° by 25’ wide, it
continued off the pad into the pasture for 610’ by 30’ which grew to 150’ wide.

Spill 3

The third release was discovered on March 28, 2012 and released
approximately fifty (50) bbls of produced water from a failed injection manifold
coupling. To alleviate the problem the injection manifold was replaced. Twenty five
(25) bbls of produced water were recovered. The spill traveled into the pasture and
pooled in an area approximately 15’ x 50’ in size.

Spiil 4

The fourth release was discovered on June 6, 2012 and released
approximately fifteen (15) bbls of produced water from the casing, which developed
a hole. To alleviate the problem a clamp was placed on the casing until it was
repaired. Twelve (12) bbls of standing fluid were recovered.

Spill 5

The fifth release was discovered on July 9, 2012 and released approximately
ten (10) bbls of produced water with some skim oil from a corroded trunk line. To
alleviate the problem the steel flowline was replaced. Two (2) bbis of standing fluids
were recovered.

Spill 6

The sixth release was discovered on October 9, 2012 and released
approximately seven (7) bbls of produced water with some skim oil from a corroded
steel line. To alleviate the problem a temporary clamp was installed on the line until
it was replaced.

Groundwater

No water wells were listed within Section 21.  According to the NMOCD
groundwater map, the average depth to groundwater in this area is greater than
150’ below surface. The groundwater information is shown in Appendix B.

Regulatory

A risk-based evaluation was performed for the Site in accordance with the
New Mexico Qil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of
Leaks, Spills and Releases, dated August 13, 1993. The guidelines require a risk-
based evaluation of the site to determine recommended remedial action levels
(RRAL) for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (collectively referred to as
BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil. The proposed RRAL for
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benzene was determined to be 10 parts per million (ppm) or milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg) and 50 ppm for total BTEX (sum of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylene). Based upon the depth to groundwater, the proposed RRAL for TPH is
5,000 mg/kg.

Soil Assessment and Analytical Resulits

Auger holes

On May 24, 2010, Tetra Tech personnel inspected and sampled the first spill
area. A total of four (4) auger holes (AH-1 through AH-4) were installed using a
stainless steel hand auger to assess the impacted soils. On September 4, 2010,
Tetra Tech personnel inspected and sampled the second spill area. A total of six
(6) auger holes {AH-1 through AH-6) were installed using a stainless steel hand
auger 1o assess the impacted soils. Selected samples were analyzed for TPH
analysis by EPA method 8015 modified, BTEX by EPA Method 8021B and chloride
by EPA method 300.0. Copies of laboratory analysis and chain-of-custody
documentation are included in Appendix C. The sampling results are summarized
in Table 1. The auger hole locations are shown on Figure 3.

All of the samples were below the RRAL'’s for BTEX and TPH, except for the
area of AH-2, AH-4 and AH-6. Theses area showed shallow TPH impact above the
RRAL, but were vertically defined. Elevated chloride concentrations were detected
at AH-1 and AH-4 for the 1* spill and AH-1, AH-3 and AH-5 for the 2™ spill. In
order to define extents, boreholes were installed to assess the impacted areas.

Boreholes

On December 6, 2010, Tetra Tech personnel were onsite to supervise the
installation of the boreholes to evaluate the impacted areas and install bore holes.
Utilizing an air rotary drilling rig, Tetra Tech personnel supervised and collected
samples. A total of twelve (12) bore holes (BH-1 through BH-12) were installed.
The borehole results are summarized in Table 1. Due to numerous surface flow
lines in the area, the drilling rig did have access issue at some the impacted areas.

Referring to Table 1, borehole (BH-11) showed a decline of 15,600 mg/kg
(10') to 2,230 mg/kg (20'). BH-10 showed a decline of 9,310 mg/kg (0-1) to 2,660
mg/kg at 25° and BH-7 showed a decline of 9,200 mg/kg to 4,580 mg/kg at 15'.
Additionally, elevated chloride concentrations for BH-8 showed a significant decline
from 10,800 mg/kg (20') to 3,490 mg/kg (25'), BH-6 showed a decline of 9,640
mg/kg (15') to 3,100 mg/kg at 20°, BH-4 showed a decline of 11,800 mg/kg (15) to
3,000 at 25', BH-3 showed a decline of 8,340 (7') mg/kg to 3,510 mg/kg..
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Onsite Meeting

On May 16, 2014, COG and Tetra Tech met with Mike Bratcher with the
NMOCD onsite to discuss the spills and access issues at the site. Multiple releases
had occurred at the site that migrated and overlapped south into the pasture where
the area is congested with multiple surface flow lines.

As discussed in the field, proper excavation cannot be completed at the site
due to all the surface flow lines in the area. Due to safety concerns, COG
recommended deferring the spill area. However, Mr. Braicher stated that some
excavation would be required in the areas of AH-4, AH-5 and AH-6 that are
somewhat accessible and the additional areas with some hydrocarbon staining
could be worked in-situ. The remaining impacted areas not accessible would then
be deferred.

Site Remediation

In October 28, 2014, Tetra Tech supervised the removal of impacted soil.
As proposed in the work plan, the excavated areas are as highlighted (green) in
Table 1 and shown on Figure 4. Due fo the limited area and access issues, the
areas of AH-4 and AH-5 were excavated to a depth of approximately 3.0’ to 4.0°
below surface and capped with a 40 mil plastic liner. Due to safety concemns, the
area of AH-6, southeast of the SWD, could be excavated due to the multiple surface
lines in the area.

Once the areas were excavated to the appropriate depths, the excavation
was lined and backfilled with clean soil. Approximately 2,300 cubic yards of material
was hauled to proper disposal.

Based on the limited remediation performed, COG request closure of the
site. The remaining impacted soil will be deferred due to the surface lines and
limited access to the soil. A Final C-141’s are included in Appendix A. If you have
any questions or comments concerning the assessment or the remediation activities
for this site, please call me at (432) 682-4559.

Respectfully submitted,

lke Tavarez,
Senior Project Manager

cc: Robert McNeil - COG
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District | State of New Mexico j

1523 N_French Dr, Hobhs, NM RR240 Form C-14

Distrigt (1 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 200,
1301 W, Grand Avenue. Artcsia, NAM B5210 SR .
Disyrict 1] 3 ; Tviai Subimnit 2 Copies 10 approprial
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztee, NAt 87410 Oil Conservation anlsnon District Oll;icc n uccorf;nncl
DistnctlV. ) 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on bacl
1220 S. S. Francis Dr, Sunta Fe, S\ 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of fom
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR Initial Report. ~ {7] Final Repc
Name of Company COG OPERATING LLC Contact Pat Ellis
Address 550 W. Texas, Suite 100, Midland, TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077
Facility Name GJ West Coop South Water Distribution Site Facility Type Tank Battery
[Surface Owner __ State | Mineral Owner | Lease No.
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Lenter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromihe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
B KR 178 29 Eddy

Latitude 32.81225  Longitude 104.0774

NATURE OF RELEASE
‘Type of Release 'roduced Water Volume of Release [ 00bbls Yolume Recoversd [ 0bbls
Source of Release  Transler Pump Daie and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
05/062010 05/06/2010 S4:00 p.m.
Was Immediate Notice Given® ITYES. To Whom?
Yes [J] No [ Not Required Mike Bratcher - OCD
By Whom? Josh Russo Date and Iour  03/07/2010 9:23 am.
Was a Watercourse Reached? IT YES. Volume Impacting the Wotercourse,
O ves No

If o Walercourse was Impacied, Beseribe Fully,?

Deseribe Cause of Problem and Remedinl Action Taken.®

A swedge broke off of the water transfer pump. The swedge has been repaired and the pump has been put back in service.

Describe Area AfTected and Cleanup Action Taken.®

Initially 100bbls of produced water was released from the water transfer pump. We were able 10 recover 10bbls. The spill site area dimensions are 3007 A
LO". Tetra Teeh will swmple e spill site area 1o delineate any possible contamination from the release and we will present o remedisiion work plan 1o the
OLD for approval prior to any significont remediation work.

[ hereby ceruty that the information given ahove is true and complete o the best of my knowledpe and understand that pursuant 10 NMOCD rules and
repulations all operators are required 1o report andfor file certain release notificalions and perform eorrective netions for releases winch iay endanger
public health or the environmem, ‘1he ncceptonce of @ C-141 ceport by the NMOCD marked s *Final Report” does not relieve the aperitor of habilty
should their aperations have (ailed 1o adequately investigate snd remediate contamination that pose a threal w ground water, surface waler. human health
or (he environmenl. In addition, NMOCD aceeptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for complinnce with any other

federnl. state. or locnl laws and/or regulntions.

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Sivnatre: z [ ; \Y’.
 —

. - Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Nome: Josh Russo
Title: HSE Coordinator Approval Date: Expiration Date:
=il Address: irusso (conchoresources.cotm Cuonditions oi” Approval. Attachcd [
Dme: 0510722010 Phone! 432-212-2399

Alutach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022|11:53:10 AM
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Received by OCD:-1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

OGT/

Form C-14

Rismict {

1625 N. French Dr.. llubbs, NM 85240 State of New Mexico

istrict | Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 20(
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 38210
D . : et Subinit 2 Copies t j
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec. NM $7410 O1l Conservation Division District OHice in aceordant
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rulc 116 on hat
1220 8. St Francis Dr., Saata Fe, NM B7505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 side ol for

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR (X itial Report [ Final Rep
Name of Company COG OPERATING LLC Contact Pat Ellis

Address 550 W, Texns, Suoite 100, Midland, TX 79701
Factlity Name GJ West Coop Unit South Water Distribution Site

432-230-0077
Injection line

| Lease No.

Telephone No.
Facility Type

[ Mineral QOwner

LOCATION OF RELEASE

Feot from the | NoctivSouth Line | Feet from the

| Surface Owner _ State

Range
29E

Seetion Eust/West Line

28

Lniil Letier
B

Towuship
178

County
Eddy

Latitude 32 48.655 Longitude 104 04.555

NATURE OF RELEASE

Volume of Release  100bbls
Date and Hour of Occurrence
09/17/2010

If YES, To Whom?

Volumue Recovered  S0bbls
Date and Hour of Discovery
MN720M0 260 pm

{ Type of Release  Produced waner
{ Snurce of Release  Nipple oft of injection line 20

Was Iimmediate Notice Given!

B ves O No [0 Not Requircd

Mike Bratcher—QOCD

By Whoin? Josh Russo

Date and Hour 09172010 5:57 p.m.

Was a Watercourse Reached?

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,

O Yes Na

{19 n Watcrcourse was mpacied, Describe Fully. ®

=Dcseribe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.®

A nipple come lonse off of the Y0 on the injection Jine. All old finings were replaced with new fittings,

Puscribe Area AfTected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Initinlly 100bbis of produced water was released due to the faolty ftting at the Y0 on (he injection line, We were able to tecover 50bbls with o vacuum
truck. The spill arca has the dimensions of 10° x 600" in the pusture. {The closest well location to the release is the G West Coop Uit 2170, Unit B,
Sec.28-T178-R29E. 5365° FNL. 1330 FEL, Eddy Co.. NM, AP1# 30-015-35777). Teira Tech will sample the spill site arcs to delineaie ony pussible
contamination from the release and we will present # remediation work plan 1o the NMOCD for appeoval prior 1o any significant romedintion work,

I heerely centily that she information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and enderstand thot pursuant 1o NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report andfor file cestaia release notificalions and perfonn corrective actions for releases which inay endenger
public Tealth or the envirunment. The acceptance ol p C-141 repon by the NMOCD marked as “Final Repont® does not relieve the operator of liabliry
should their opertions have failed to ndequately invesiigate und remediste comtamination that pose a threat 1o ground waiter, surfice water, human health
or the environment. I addition, NMOCD aceeptance of & C-141 report does not relieve the operstor of responsibility for compliance with any other
tedersl, state, or loen) lnws andier nesulations.

IL ERVATI

Sipnature: ’;7_..-—-- ! ;\_g—

Primed Name:

DIVIS!

Approved hy District Supervisor:
Josh Russo

Title: HSE Coordinator Appraval Date: Expintion Date.

E-mail Address: jrussiia conchoresources.com Conditions of Approval:

Ateched O

| Date: 0922012010 Fhonc:
_)1ach Additional Sheets 11 Necessary

432-212-2399

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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Report Date: October 22, 2010 Work Order: 10100715 Page Number: 6 of 9
Sample: 246942 - AH-4 0-1°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6710 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246943 - AH-4 1-1.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2530 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246944 - AH-4 2-2.5°

Param Flag Rosult Units RL
Chloride 2040 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246945 - AH-4 3-3.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1780 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246946 - AH-4 4-4.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1720 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246947 - AH-4 5-5.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5 - 2690 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246048 - AH-4 6-6.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4290 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246949 - AH-4 7-7.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4030 mg/Kg 4.00

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

TraceAnalysis, Inc. e

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suitc 9 e

Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 = (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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Report Date: October 22, 2010 Work Order: 10100715 Page Number: 7of 9
Sample: 246950 - AH-4 8-8.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3980 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 2469851 - AH-4 9-9.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL

Chloride 3430 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 246952 - AH-5 0-1°

Param Flag Result Units RL

Chloride 5970 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 246953 - AH-5 1-1.5*

Param Flag Result Units RL

Chloride 2770 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 246954 - AH-5 2-2.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL

Chloride 3380 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 246955 - AH-5 3-3.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL

LT — 5110 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 246956 - AH-5 4-4.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL

Chloride G210 mg/Kg 4.00

Sample: 246957 - AH-5 5-5.5’

Param o ~ Flag  Result Units RL
Chloride 8300 mg/Kg 4.00

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

TraceAnalysis, Inc. ¢ 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suitc § o
This 15 only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.

Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 = (806) 794-1296

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM



Page 52 of 111

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

Report Date: October 22, 2010 Work Order: 10100713 Page Numbcer: 8 of 9
Sample: 246958 - AH-5 6-6.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chioride 8360 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246959 - AH-5 7-7.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6580 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246960 - AH-5 8-8.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6410 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246961 - AH-5 9-9.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6030 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246962 - AH-6 0-1’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2710 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246963 - AH-6 1-1.5"

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3 G ikt 983 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246964 - AH-6 2-2.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3320 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246965 - AH-6 3-3.%°

Param  Flag Result Units - RL
Chloride 3240 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalysis, Ine. e

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suitc 9 e

Lubbock, TX 70424-1515 o (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complele report packege for quality control data.

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

Report Date: October 22, 2010 Work Order: 10100715 Page Number: 9 of 9
Sample: 246966 - AH-6 4-4.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3710 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246967 - AH-6 5-5.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3830 mg/ig 4.00
Sample: 246968 - AH-6 6-6.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1710 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246969 - AH-§ 7-7.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4080 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246970 - AH-G 8-8.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2320 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246971 - AH-6 9-9.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6280 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalysis, Inc. »

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 o

Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 » (806} 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for qualily control data.

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

Report Date: December 22, 2010

Work Order: 10121028

Page Number: 1 of 12

Ike Tavarez
Tetra Tech

Summary Report

Report. Date:

December 22, 2010

1?13 N-I BF'E-F\SE;'_'BE_ Street Work Order: 10121028
Midland, TX 79705
A SO

Projoct Location:  Eddy Co., NA
Project Name: COG/GJ Co-0p SWD
Project Number: 114-6400524

Date Time Date
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received
232965 5B-1 0-1° soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252066 5B-1 3 soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252967 $B-1 3% soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252968 SB-1 7 soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252969 SB-1 10 soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252070 58-1 15 soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252071 SB-1 20 soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252072 5SB-1 25° soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252973 SB-1 30° soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252974 SB-1 40° soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
202975 SB-1 50¢° soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252976 SB-1 60° soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252077 SB-2 0-V soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252978 SB-2 3’ soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252979 SB-2 3’ soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252980 5B-2 7 soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252081 SB-2 10° soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252082 5B-2 15 soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252983 SB-2 200 soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252084 SB-2 25° soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252985 SB-2 30° soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252986 SB-2 40 soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252087 SB-2 50° soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252988 SB-2 60’ soil 2010-12-06 00:00 2010-12-10
252089 SB-3 0-1° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
252990 5B-3 ¥ soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
252901 SB-3 5’ soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
252992 S5B-3 7 soil 2010-12-07 £0:00 2010-12-10
252003 SB-3 10¢ soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
252094 5B-3 15 soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10

TraccAnalysis, Inc. o 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 o Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 e (806) 794-1296
This is only a summary. FPlease, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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Report Date: December 22, 2010

Work Order: 10121028

Page Number: 2 of 12

Date Time Date
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received
252995 SB-3200 soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
252006 5B-3 25° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
252997 5B-3 30° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
252998 SB-3 40° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
252999 5B-3 50° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253000 SB-3 60 soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253001 SB-4 0-1° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253002 SB-4 % soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253003 SB-4 5° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253004 SB-4 7 soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
2353005 SB-4 100 soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
233006 SB-4 15’ s0il 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
233007 S58-4 20° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253008 5B-4 25 soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253009 5B-4 30° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253010 SB-4 407 s0il 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
2533011 SB-4 50° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253012 5B-5 0-1° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253013 5B-5 % s0il 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253014 5B-5 5° s0il 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253015 SB-57° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253016 5B-5 10° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253017 SB-5 13 soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253018 SB-5 20 soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253019 §B-5 25° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253020 SB-5 30° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253021 5B-5 40 soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253022 SB-5 50 soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253023 SB-5 60 soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253024 5B-5 70° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253025 SB-6 0-1° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253026 SB-6 3’ s0il 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253027 SB-6 &’ soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253028 SB-6 7° s0il 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253029 SB-6 10 soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253030 5B-6 15° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
233031 5B-6 20 sotl 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253032 SB-6 25 sotl 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253033 5B-6 30 soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253034 5B-6 40° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
203033 SB-6 50° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253036 SB-6 60’ soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
253037 SB-6 70° soil 2010-12-07 00:00 2010-12-10
BTEX TPH DRO - NEW TPH GRO

Benzene Toluene Ethylibenzene Xylene DRO GRO

Sample - Field Code (mg/Kg) {mg/Kg) {mg/Kg) (mg/Ke) (mg/Kg)

252085 - SB-1 ¢-1° 67.1 <2.00
continued . ..
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Page Number: 3 of 12

... conlinued
BTEX TPH DRO - NEW TPH GRO
Benzene Ethylbenzene Xvlene DRO GRO
Sample - Field Code tmg/Kg) {mE/Kg) Img/Kg [mg/Kg) Img/Kg)
2529077 - 5B-2 0-1’ <0.100 <(.100 <(0.100 437 <10.0
2520890 - SB-3 0-1’ <30.0 <2.00
253001 - 5B-4 0-1’ <50.0 <2.00
253012 - §B-5 0-1’ <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 428 <10.0
253025 - SB-6 0-1° <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 62.1 <2.00
Sample: 252065 - SB-1 0-1°
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1210 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252966 - SB-1 3’
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3040 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252967 - $§B-1 5’
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2780 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252968 - SB-1 7T’
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1310 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252969 - SB-1 10’
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride L . 616 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252970 - SB-1 15’
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1080 mg/Kg 4.00
TraceAnalysis, Inc. ¢ 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 ¢ Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 e (806) 794-1296
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Sample: 252971 - SB-1 20°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 538 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252972 - SB-1 25’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 921 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252973 - SB-1 30°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5230 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252974 - SB-1 40°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1620 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252975 - SB-1 50’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2700 mg/Kg 4,00
Sample: 252976 - SB-1 60’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 641 mg/Kg 1.00
Sample: 252977 - SB-2 0-1’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6990 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252978 - 5B-2 3°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2810 mg/Kg 4.00
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Report Date: December 22, 2010 Work Order: 10121028 Page Number: 5 of 12
Sample: 252979 - SB-2 5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1300 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252980 - SB-2 T’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2260 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252981 - SB-2 10°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2540 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252982 - SB-2 1§’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2270 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252983 - 5B-2 20

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4600 mg/Kg - 4.00
Sample: 252984 - SB-2 25’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2480 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252985 - 5B-2 30°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 289 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252986 - SB-2 40

Param Flag Result _ Units RL
Chloride 712 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalysis, Inc. e
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Report Date: December 22, 2010
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Page Number: 6 of 12

Sample: 252987 - SB-2 50’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 217 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252988 - SB-2 60*

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chioride 754 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252989 - SB-3 0-1'

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252990 - SB-3 3’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 341 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252991 - SB-3 &’

Param Fiag Result Units RL
Chloride 6520 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252992 - SB-3 7’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride B340 ... ... . mg/Kg 4,00
Sample: 252993 - SB-3 10’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride G810 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252994 - SB-3 15°

Param Flug Result o Units RL
Chtoride 3510 mg/Kg 4,00
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Sample: 252995 - SB-3 20°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1040 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252996 - SB-3 25’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3180 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252997 - SB-3 30’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1140 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252998 - SB-3 40°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride N 361 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 252999 - SB-3 50°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253000 - SB-3 60’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg - 4.00
Sample: 253001 - SB-4 0-1°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 7040 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253002 - SB-4 3’

Param Flag Result. Units RL
Chloride 5420 mg/Kg 4.00
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Sample: 253003 - SB-4 5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4430 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253004 - SB-4 7*

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 7040 mg/Kg .00
Sample: 253005 - SB-4 10’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5850 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253006 - SB-4 15’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 11800 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253007 - SB-4 20°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 7120 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253008 - SB-4 25’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3060 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253009 - SB-4 30’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2700 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253010 - SB-4 40’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 9586 mg/Kg 4.00
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Sample: 253011 - SB-4 50°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 480 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253012 - SB-5 0-1°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3540 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253013 - SB-5 ¥

Paramn Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3360 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253014 - SB-5 5*

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2420 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253015 - SB-5 7’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2050 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253016 - SB-5 10°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2070 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253017 - SB-5 15’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloridc 3280 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253018 - SB-5 20°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 9500 mg/Kg 4.00
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Sample: 253019 - SB-5 25’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4220 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253020 - SB-5 30°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride G609 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253021 - SB-5 40*

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2710 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253022 - SB-5 50°

Param Flag Resudt Units RL
Chioride 3360 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253023 - SB-5 60°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 754 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253024 - SB-5 70’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1840 . mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253025 - SB-6 0-1°

Param Flag Result Units __RL
Chloride 821 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253026 - SB-6 3’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 936 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalysis, Inc. »
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Sample: 253027 - SB-6 5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 8180 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253028 - SB-68 7’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3950 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 2530290 - 5B-6 10°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 9110 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253030 - SB-6 15’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 9640 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253031 - SB-6 20°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3100 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253032 - $B-6 25’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chlogides, P L mg/Kg o 400
Sample: 253033 - SB-6 30°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 992 mg,/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253034 - SB-6 40°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00
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Sample: 253035 - SB-6 50°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253036 - SB-6 60°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.60
Sample: 253037 - SB-6 70’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 386 mg/Kg 4.00
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Report, Date: December 30, 2010

Work Order: 10121029

Page Number: 1 of 11

Tke Tavarez
Tetra Tech

1910 N. Big Spring Street

Midland, TX 79705

Project Location:
Project Name:
Project Number:

114-6:400524

Summary Report

Eddy Co., NAI
COG/GJ Co-op S\WD

Report Date:

Work Order:

AR

December 30, 2010

Date Time Datce

Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received

253038 SB-7 0-1 soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253039 SB-7 3 soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253040 5B-7 5’ soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
233041 SB-7 7T s0il 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253042 §B-7 10° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253043 5B-7 1% soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253044 5B-1 200 soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253045 5B-7 25° sail 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253046 SB-7 30° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253047 SB-7 40° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253048 SB-7 50" soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253049 SB-7 60° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253050 53-8 -1 50il 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
233051 5B-8 ¥ soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253052 5B-8 5’ soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
233053 SB-8 7 soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
233054 5B-8 10° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253055 SB-8 15 50il 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
233056 5B-8 20° s0il 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
233007 SB-8 25’ 50il 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253058 SB-8 30° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253059 SB-8 40° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253060 SB-8 50 50il 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253061 5B-9 0-1’ s0il 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
203062 SB-9 3 s0il 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253063 5B-9 5 s0il 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253064 5B-9 7* soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253065 5B-9 10° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253066 5B-9 1%’ soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253067 SB-9 20° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
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Report Date: December 30, 2010

Work Order: 10121029

Page Number: 2 of 11

Date Time Date
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received
253068 5B-9 25° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253069 SB-9 30° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253070 SB-9 40° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253071 SB-9 50° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253072 5B-9 60° soil 2010-12-08 00:00 2010-12-10
253073 SB-10 0-1° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
203074 SB-10 ¥ soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253075 S§B-10 5° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
2533076 SB-10 7 soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253077 $B-10 10¢ s0il 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253078 SB-10 15° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253079 SB-10 20° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253080 SB-10 25° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253081 SB-10 30° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253082 5B-10 40 soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253083 SB-10 50° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253084 SB-10 60° s0il 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253085 5B-11 0-1° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
233086 SB-11 & soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253087 SB-11 & soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253088 SB-11 7 s0il 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
233089 §B-11 10¥ soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253000 SB-11 1% soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253091 SB-11 20¢ s0il 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253092 5B-11 2§ soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253003 SB-11 30° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253004 SB-11 40 soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253095 SB-11 50° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253096 SB-11 6¢° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253097 SB-12 ¢-1° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
233008 SB-12 ¥ soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
233099 5B8-12 & soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253100 5B-12 7 soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253101 5B-12 10° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253102 5B-12 15’ soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253103 5B-12 20¢ soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253104 583-12 25° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
253109 SB-12 30° soil 2010-12-09 00:00 2010-12-10
BTEX TPH DRO - NEW TPH GRO
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene DRO GRO
Sample - Field Code (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) {mg/IKg) {mg/Kg) {mg/Kg) Img/Kg)
253038 - SB-7 0-1' <0.400 <0.400 <0.400 2.20 1120 560
253050 - SB-8 0-1' <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 307 2.56
253001 - SB-0 0-1° <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 5.47 3830 587
253073 - SB-10 0-1’ <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 2270 <20.0
253085 - SB-11 0-1° <350.0 <2.00
253097 - SB-12 0-1° <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 1040 66.7
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Sample: 253038 - SB-7 0-1’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6360 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253039 - SB-7 ¥’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3140 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253040 - SB-7 5°*

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2590 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253041 - SB-7 7

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 7810 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253042 - SB-7 10’

Param Flag Result L Units RL
Chloride 9200 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253043 - SB-7 15’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chioride 4580 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253044 - SB-7 20*

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4410 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253045 - SB-7 25’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1060 mg/Kg 4.00
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Sample: 253046 - SB-7 3¢’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 271 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253047 - SB-7 40’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chlioride <200 me/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253048 - SB-7 50°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 290 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253049 - SB-7 60’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 271 mg/kg 4.00
Sample: 253050 - SB-8 0-1°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4,00
Sample: 253051 - SB-8 3’

Param Flag Result ___Units RL
Chloride 261 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253052 - SB-8 5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 7G40 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253053 - SB-8 T

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4820 mg/Kg 4.00
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Sample: 253054 - SB-8 10°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3180 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253055 - SB-8 15°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 9800 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253056 - SB-8 20°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 10800 mg/Kg 41.00
Sample: 253057 - SB-8 25’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3490 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253058 - SB-8 30°

Param Flag Result Units B RL
Chloride 3180 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253059 - SB-8 40°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride — e | 2680 mg/Kg ;- 4.00
Sample: 253060 - SB-8 50°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2210 mg/lg 4.00
Sample: 253061 - SB-9 0-1’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5220 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalysis, Inc. ¢ 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 o
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Report Date: December 30, 2010 Work Order: 10121029 Page Number: 6 of 11
Sample: 253062 - SB-9 3°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4780 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253063 - SB-9 5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2290 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253064 - SB-9 7*

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3550 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253065 - SB-9 10°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1780 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253066 - SB-9 15’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2310 mg/Kg 4,00
Sample: 253067 - SB-9 20°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2580 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253068 - SB-9 25°

Param Flag _Result Units RL
Chloride 3800 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253069 - SB-9 30°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 800 mg/Kg 4.00

TraccAnalysis, Inc. »

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 o

Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 « (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for guality control data.

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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Report Date: December 3@, 2010 Work Order: 10121029 Pagr Number: 7 of 11
Sample: 253070 - SB-9 40°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 255 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253071 - SB-9 50’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1320 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253072 - SB-9 60°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 568 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253073 - SB-10 0-1°

Param Flag Resuit Units RL
Chloride 8310 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253074 - SB-10 3

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 8260 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253675 - 5B-10 5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6770 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253076 - SB-10 7

Param o, Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4150 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 263077 - SB-10 10°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3200 mg/Kg 4.00

TraccAnalysis, Inc. e

6701 Aberdeen Ave, Suitc 9 »

Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 = (806) 794-1296

This is only @ summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control date.

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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Report Date: December 30, 2010

Work Order: 10121029

Page Number: 8 of 11

Sample: 253078 - $B-10 1%’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3030 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253079 - 5B-10 20’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 7180 mg/Kg 1.00
Sample: 253080 - SB-10 25°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Clhloride 2660 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253081 - SB-10 30’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2460 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253082 - SB-10 40°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1280 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253083 - 5B-10 50’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 252 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253084 - SB-10 60°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 272 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253085 - SB-11 0-1°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 366 mg/Kg 4.00

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

TraceAnalysis, Inc. »

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suitc 9 e

Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 e (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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Report Date: December 30, 2010

Work Order

: 10121029

Page Number: 9 of 11

Sample: 253086 - SB-11 3°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 292 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253087 - 5B-11 5*

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1610 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253088 - 5B-11 T*

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 8650 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253089 - §B-11 10°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 15600 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253090 - SB-11 15!

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5800 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253091 - SB-11 20

Param Flag Resuit Units RL
Chloride ? 2230 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253092 - $SB-11 25*

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 909 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 2563093 - SB-11 30’

Param Flag ~ Result Units RL
Chloride 949 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalysis, Inc. »

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite § o

Lubbock, TX 79124-1515  (806) 794-1296
This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for guality conirol data.

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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Report Date: December 30, 2010 Work Order: 10121029 Page Number: 10 of 11
Sample: 253094 - SB-11 40°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 860 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253095 - SB-11 50’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1050 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253096 - SB-11 607

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 711 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253097 - SB-12 0-1'

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3510 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253098 - SB-12 3

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4710 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253099 - SB-12 5’

Param Flag Result. Units RL
Chinide = e S140 B T—
Sample: 253100 - SB-12 7

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3500 mg/Kg 4,00
Sample: 253101 - SB-12 10°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3830 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceApalysis, Inc. o

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 e

Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 e (806) 794-1296

This 15 only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for guality control data.

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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Report Date: December 30, 2010 Work Order: 10121029 Page Number: 11 of 11
Sample: 253102 - 5B-12 15’
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3680 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253103 - SB-12 20’
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 029 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253104 - SB-12 25°
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 303 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 253105 - SB-12 30°
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 522 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalysis, Ine. ¢ 6701 Aberdeen Ave, Suitc § »
This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.

Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 o (806) 794-1206

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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[ £ e 2
B ench Dr.. Hobls, NM 5240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
i Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
IJDI.W. Grand Avenue, Artesis, NM 88210 . . . Submit 2 tes -
1e1; LDt approp
D ot Road, Aztee, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division District Ofice In accorance
Disgled [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 5. 5t, Francis Or., Santa Fe, NM 87503 Santa Fe, NM 87505 gide of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
- OPERATOR (] Initial Report [ Final Report

Name of Compan COG OPERATING LLC Contact Pat Ellis

Address 550 W. Texas, Suvite 100, Midland, TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077

Fecility Name GJ South Water Station Facility Type Water Station

Surfsce Owner  Stasfe Mineral Owner Lease No. (API#) 30-015-10756

Closest well location
LOCATION OF RELEASE _
Unit Letier | Section | Township | Range | Feet fomthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line § County
B 28 175 29E Eddy
Latitude 3248.382  Longitude 104 (4.653

_ __ NATURE OF RELEASE
| Type of Relesse Produced water Volume of Release 50bbls Volume Recovered 25bbls

Source of Release Injection manifold 2° coupling Date and Hour of Occurrence Dele and Hour of Discovery

03/28/20]12 03.28:2012 B:00 a.m.
Wag knmediate Notice Given? ' YES, To Whom?
B3 Yes 00 No [J Not Required Mike Braicher-OCD

By Whom? Josh Russo

Date and Hour 03/2812012 11:46 e.m.

Was s Watercourse Reached?
O Yes B No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

if a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe F_dﬁ}.'

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.”

The injection masifold 2* coupling blew odd of the line causing the release. The injection mantfold has been replaced,

Describe Area Affected snd Cleanup Action Taken.®

nearby pasiure to a pooling area measusing roughty 15° x 50'.
sample the spill site area to delincate any possible contamination
prioc to sny significant remediation work.

tnitially 50bbls were released and we were able ta recover 25bbls with » vacuum truck. The celease area traveled from the location and streamed into the
Al free fluids have been recovered and the location has been scraped. Tetra Tech will
from the releass and we will present a remediation work plan to the NMOCD for approvat

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

federal, sinte, or local laws and/or reguistions.

1 hereby cenify that the information given ebove is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant 10 NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file cenaip release natifications and
public health or the environment. The scceptance of 8 C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surfxce water,
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD scceptance of 8 C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
“Final Report™ does not relieve the opemtor of liability
human heslth

4 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
A by District Supervisor:
Printed Name: / Josh RLus'o/ ppeoved by Dicrict Supervisor
Title HSE Coondinator Approval Dale: Expiration Daie:
_E-mail Address: jrussoaconchoresources.com Conditions of Approval: Ausched [
. Date; 04/05.2012 Phone:  432-212-2399
Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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RECEIVED
JUN 19 2012

DAL ench De. Hobls, NM 22240 State of New Mexico

: Form C-14
Energy Minerals and Natusal Reso Oa:uﬂnm.m:l!
130) W, Grand Avenue, Astesia, NM BS210 i L
e s Rosd, Azzee, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division s i eopropriats
migie e 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule L16 on back
-St. Feanets Or, Santa Fe, NM 87505 b
Release Notification and Corrective Action
yoio) OPERATOR BJ Initial Report  [] Final Repon
Name of Company COG OPERATING LLC 229 |37 | Contact Pat Ellis
Addreas 550 W. Texas, Suite 100, Midland, TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077
Facility Name GJ West Coop Unlt #074 Facility Type Well
(Surface Owner _Swte ) | Mimeral Owaer [ Lease Vo, (AP 3001535452 ]
LOCATION OF RELEASE _
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Fect fromthe | North/South Line [ Feet from the | East/West Line | County
H 28 175 29E Eddy
Lathtuede 32 48.400 Longitude 104 04527
_ NATURE OF RELEASE
Typeof Release Produced water Valume of Relewse 15 bbis Volume Recovered 12 bbis
Source of Relexse  casing Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour ol Discovery
06/062012 0620672012 8:30 a.on.
Was [mmediate Notice Given? Il YES, To Whom?
O Yes [ No [ Not Required
By Whom? Daie and Hour
Wes a Watercourse Reached? 1f YES, Volume Impacting the Walarcourse.
O Yes BJ No

if a Watercourse was Impacied, Describe Fully.®

[ Describe Causc of Problem and Remedial Action Taken ®

The well developed a hole in the casing, allowing water flow from injection wells. A citmp has been plused on the casing the well has been turned in for
repair,

Describe Ares Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.®

13 bbis of produced water was released from the hole in the casing 2nd we were able to recover 12 bbls with » vacuum truck. All fluld remaloed on
{ocution and the location has been scraped. Tetra Tech will sumple the spill area on the pad to delineate any possible contamination from the release and
we will present a remediation work plan to the NMOCD for spprovel prior o any significant remediation work,

Illefl:lrywli&lhnlh:infmnmmng!vmal:uwhmwwmmhbﬂdwmpmmmumtln‘NMOCDml:sud
regulstions afl operators are requiced to report and/or fle certaln release notifications and perform cormective actions for releases which may endanger
public health oc the environment. The acceplance of @ C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as *Final Report” does not relieve the operator of linbility
should their operations have falled to adequately investipate and remediate contamination that pose a threst (0 ground wates, surface waler, human health
or the environment. Iunddilim.NMOCDanacphnc:ol‘nC-ul report does not celieve the operstor of responsibility for compliance with any nth:r

| foderal, state, ot local laws and/or regulations

SERV. I N
| Signane: / WS”—— 75
l’nnlchamr/ m.nm Approved by District Supervisor: gigpag By, %%

Titte: HSE Coordinator Approval p-u:‘IUN 21 2012 iration Date:
E.mail Address: Urces.com Conditions of Approval: H Amched [J
Date: 06/19/2012 Phone: __ 432-212-2399
* Atach Additional Sheets If Necessary 2 RP"’ l , ?/2-
Remediation per OCD Rules &

Guidelines. SUBMIT REMEDIATION

PROPOSALNOT LATER THAN:
7/2.4
f/

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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#1302

1625 N. French Dr.. llobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
i Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 200)
130§ W.l(irzml Avenue, Ansia, NM 85210 Submit 2 Conies )
]!bﬂj ] ! H H Iyiet Ul omes 1o ]
1000 Rin Brazos Road. Aziee, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division Diswict Ollee in avbontante
Rigrig IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 §. Su Fmancis Dr . Soma Fe, NM 37505 Santn Fc, NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR B titial Repot ] Fina} Repory
Neme of Company COG OPERATING LLC Conlact Pat Ellis
| Address 550 W. Texas, Suile 100, Midland, TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077
Facility Name GJ West Coop Trunkline Facility Type Trunkline
Surface Owner  Stale Mineral Owner Lease No. (API#H) 30-015-25492
Wells tied into trunkline 30-015-03163 |
_ LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Scction | Township | Ranpe | Fect from the { NonhiSouth Line | Feet from the | East'West Line { Coumy
B 24 175 NE Eddy

Latitude 3248700  Longitude 104 04.642

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Produced water w/ skim oil Volume of Release 10bbls Volume Recovered 2bbls
Source of Release Trunkline Date and Hour of Ocgurrence Date snd Hour of Discovery
D7/09/2012 07:09/2012 3:20 p.m.

Was Immediste Nolice Given? If YES, To Whom?

O Yes ® Mo (3 Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was 1 Walercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

O Yes ® No

If u Watercourse was Impacicd, Describe Fully.®

[ Describe Cause of Problcin and Remedial Action Taken.®

Cormasion caused a hole 10 develop In cur GJ West Coop Unit #75 and #125 tunkline, We are in the process of replacing the comoded stecl flowline.

Describe Arca Affecied and Cleasup Action Taken,*

tnitislly approximately 10bhls were relzase from the corroded flowline and we were able ta recover 2bbls with vacuwn truck. Tetra Tech will sample the
spill sitc arcs to delineate any possible contamination from the release and we will present a remediation work plan 1o the NMOCD for approval prior to
any significant ruinediation work.

1 hereby certify thar the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge snd understand that pursuant 1o NMOCD rules and
rcgulmions all operators are required to report and/or file cenaln release notifications and perfonn comrective actions for releases which may endanger
public healih or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 repon by the NMOCD marked as "Finat Report™ does noi refieve the operator of lisbility
should their operations have failed (o adequately investigste and remediate contamination that pase a threst lo ground water, surface weicr, human healih
or the eavircnment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any ather

federal, sinte, or local laws and/for repulations.

IL VATI VISION
| Signature: ﬁ /
Printed Name: /_ Josh R Approved by Distriet Supervisor:
Title: HSE Coordinalor Appruva! Date: __Expiration Date:
E-mail Address; jrusso{@eonchorcsourees.com Candirions of Approval: Atached 3
Date: 01202012 Phone:  432-212-2399

* Anach Additional Sheets Il Necessary

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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RECEIVED

1625 N. Freach Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico NCT 25 2012 Form C-141
Distics 1) At SN 89210 Energy Minerals and Natural Resource vised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Aniesia, NM 8
. . A A s = M c * ' »
R R, Az, M HH Oil Conservation Division | NMOCD ARTESMCopte 2 sppropriae
i 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
12M) S, Se. Francis Dr, Sonta Fe, NM 37505 Saﬂta Fe NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
1ZA1N3AQ 2%y OPERATOR B tnitalRepor [ Final Repont
Name of Compan COG OPERATING LL.C 2729/ 3/ Contact Pat Eliis
Address 550 W. Texas, Suite 100, Midland, TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077
Facility Name GJ West Coop Trunkline Facility Type Steel Flowline
Surfoce Owner State Mineral Owner Lease No. (API#) 30-0IS-25493"'
Wells ticd into trunkline  30-015-03163
_ LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North'Sputh Line | Fect fom the | East/West Line | County
] 28 7S ME Eddy

Latitude 32.8101 Longitude 1040751

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Produced watcr w! skim oil Volume of Release  7bbls Volume Recovered  Shbls
Source uf Release  Steel line Date ond Hour of Osturrence Date snd Hour of Discovery
10/09/2012 10/09/2012 13:30am.

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

O ves & No Nat Required
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Walercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

[} Yes B No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.®

Describe Cause of Problan snd Remedial Action Taken,*

Due 1o corrosion, a hote developed in o steel flowline causing the release of fluid. A temporary clamp has been instatled on the glamp yntil the line can be
replaced.

Describe Arca Affecied and Cleanup Actian Taken.”

Initially Tbbls of praduced fluids were relcased from she corraded line and we were sble to recaver 5bbls with a vacuum truck. Tetra Tech will sample the
spill site area to delincate any possible contamination from the relense and we will present a remediation work plan o the NMOCD for sppraval prior to
any significant remediation work,

federal. siate. or local luws and/or repulations

| hereby certify that the information given above is true and completc to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required ta report and/or file cenain release notifications and perfuem corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the cnvironment. The accepronee of o C-141 report by the NMOCD morked as "Final Repon® does not relieve the operntor of liability
should their operations have filed to adequately investigote and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C- 141 report does aot refieve the operatar of raspoasitulity (or compliance with sny other

4 7 OIL CONSERV ON DIVISION
Signature; ¢ ' I

— i S A
Printed Name: / Josh Rusea Approved by District Supervisor o A M

Title: HSE Coordinator Apnrov:lmv: 06 'Z!LlZ Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: jrusso@eunchonsources.com Condrions ot Appraval Atached [J
Date: 107242012 Phone:  432-312-2399

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

* Antach Additional Sheets If Necessary ZRP— IE)(B—,

Remediation per OCD Rules &
Guidelines, SUBMIT REMEDIATION

PEOSAL NOT LATER THA%
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1635 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico

. Form C-141
District I1 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised Oclober 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Arlesiaz, NM 88210 c
District 111 3 H fvici Submit 2 Copies to appropriale
1060 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Qil Conservation Dl\flSlOﬂ District Office in aggorgance
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
2 B i B o
1220 §. St. Francis Dr., Santa FFe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [J Initial Report [ Final Repor
Name of Company COG Operating LLC Contact Robert McNeil
Address 600 West Illinois Avenue, Midland, Texas 79701 Telephone No. (432) 230-0077
Facility Name GJ West Coop South Water Distribution Site Facility Type Tank Battery
[ Surface Owner: State | Mineral Owner | Lease No.
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
B 23 178 29E Eddy
Latitude N 32.81225 Longitude W 104.0774
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced water Volume of Release 100 bbls Volume Recovered 10 bbls
Source of Release Transfer Pump Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
05-06-2010 05-06-2010 _4:00p.m.
Was immediate Notice Given? if YES, To Whom?
B Yes [ No [ NotRequired | Mike Braicher-OCD
By Whom? Josh Russo Date and Hour 05-07-2010 9:25 a.m.
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
CJ Yes No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Futly.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

A swedge broke off the water transfer pump. The swedge has been repaired and the pump has been put back in service,

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Tetra Tech inspected site and collected samples to define spills extent. Selected areas of soils that exceeded RRAL were removed and hauled away for
proper disposal if accessible. Liners were installed according to the work plan. Site was then brought up to surface grade with clean backfill material. Tetra
Tech prepared closure report and submitted to NMOCD for review.,

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and urderstand that pursuant to NMOCD ruies and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human heaith
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

Received by QCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

federal, state, or logalJaws and/or regulations.

// 77 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: % / .

o ) Approved by District Supervisor:

Printed Name: ke Tavarez

Title: Project Manager, P.G. Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: ike.tavarez@tetratech.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [J
Date: /) / / / / / / Phone: (432) 687-8110

Atiach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Released to Imaging: 3/4/202Q 11:53:10 AM
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1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised Oclaber 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 882 ) an " C
District 111 H . fvics ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
1060 Rio Brazos Road, Aziec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV.ISIOI'I District Otfice in nggorgance
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [C] Initial Report Final Repor
Name of Company COG Operating LLC Contact Robert McNeil

Address 600 West Illinois Avenue, Midland, Texas 79701 Telephone No. {432) 230-0077
Facility Name GJ West Coop Unit South Water Distribution Facility Type Injection Line

Site
| Surface Owner: State | Mineral Qwner | Lease No, 30-015-10756
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feetfromthe | East/West Line | County
B 28 178 29E Eddy
Latitude N 32 48.655 Longitude W 104 04.555
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced water Volume of Release 100 bbls Volume Recovered 50 bbls
Source of Release Nipple off of injection line 90 Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
09-17-2010 09-17-2010 2:00p.m.
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
B Yes [ No [J NotRequired | Mike Bratcher-OCD
By Whom? Josh Russo Date and Hour 09-17-2010 5:57 p.m.
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes X No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

A nipple came loose off of the 90 on the injection line. All old fittings were replaced with new fittings

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*®

Tetra Tech inspected site and collected samples to define spills extent. Selected areas with soils that exceeded RRAL were removed and hauled away for
proper disposal if accessible. Liners were installed according to the work plan. Site was then brought up to surface grade with clean backfill material. Tetra
Tech prepared closure report and submitted to NMOCD for review.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceplance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as “Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operater of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
// j) OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: /A

Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name: Tke Tavarez /4’4 7 ‘ﬂu. CoC \ - : P

Title: Project Manager, P.G. Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: ike.tavarez@tetratech.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: /d'/ /7 // 9/ Phone: (432) 687-8110

Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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e rench Dr. Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
Disirdet 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210

Distrigt 11 ; ; tvics Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aziec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\{lSlon District Office in accordance
District 1V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505 side of form

Y

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR [J Initial Report <] Final Repor
Name of Company COG Operating LLC Contact Robert McNeil
Address 600 West Hllinois Avenue, Midland, Texas 79701 Telephone No. (432) 230-0077
Facility Name GJ South Water Station Facility Type Water Station
| Surface Owner: State | Mineral Owner | Lease No. 30-015-10756
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township [ Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
B 28 178 29E Eddy

Latitude N 32 48,382 Longitude W 104 04.653

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced water Volume of Release 50 bbls Volume Recovered 25 bbls
Source of Release Injection manifold 2 coupling Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
03-28-2012 03-28-2012  8:00a.m.

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

B Yes [J Ne [ Not Required | Mike Bratcher-OCD
By Whom? Josh Russo Date and Hour 03-28-2012 11:46 a.m.
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,

O ves B No N/A

1f n Watercourse was lmpacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The injection manifold 2" coupling blew odd of the line causing the release. The injection manifold was replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken,*

Tetra Tech inspected site and collected samples to define spills extent. Selected areas with soils that exceeded RRAL were removed and hauled away for
proper disposal if accessible. Liners were installed according to the work plan. Site was then brought up to surface grade with clean backfill material. Tetra
Tech prepared closure report and submitted 10 NMOCD for review.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete 1o the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

Received by QCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulauons

/ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
_Signature:

BV 4 ,-.7" ULK ()@ Q Approved by District Supervisor:

Title: Project Manager, P.G. Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: ike.lavarez@tetratech.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached [

Date: /9’ / / / // / Phone: (432) 687-8110

Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
Disirict 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 1), 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Afcsia, NM 88210 ST .
District I1T H 3 vici ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
I(;:m Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\{lSlOﬂ District Office in aggorgance
District [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
[220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [} Initial Report Final Repor
Name of Company COG Operating LLC Contact Robert McNeil
Address 600 West linois Avenue, Midland, Texas 79701 Telephone No. (432) 230-0077
Facility Name GI West Coop Unit #074 Facility Type Well
Surface Owner: State Mineral Owner Lease No. 30-015-25492
30-015-03163
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
H 28 178 29 Eddy
Latitude N 32.81225° Longitude W 104.0774°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced water w/skim oil Volume of Release 15 hbls Volume Recovered 12 bbls
Source of Release casing Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
06-06-2012 06-06-2012 8:30a.m.
Was immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
O Yes B No [ Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes X No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Deseribe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The well developed a hole in the casing, allowing water flow from injection wells. A clamp was placed on the casing and the well was turned in for repair.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Tetra Tech inspected site and collected samples to define spills extent. Selected areas with soils that exceeded RRAL were removed and hauled away for
proper disposal if accessible. Liners were installed according to the work plan. Site was then brought up to surface grade with clean backfill material. Tetra
Tech prepared closure report and submitted to NMOCD for review.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Repont™ does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or localtaws and/or regulations.

" Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

=
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION -
_Signature: 4/ A :
! Approved by District Supervisor: N
Printed Name: lke Tavarez / %W ﬂﬂ G ) o . i ) Q i
A o 7 N
N
Title: Project Manager, P.G. Approval Date: Expiration Date: »
&0
E-mail Address: ike.tavarez@tetratech.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [J Ef«
Dae: / )’//f / 274 Phone: (432) 687-8110 s
=
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1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 St:al'e of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Anesia, NM 88210 Submit 2 €
District TH . : t ol ubmit opies to appropriale
1(;:)() Rio Brazos Road, Aztee, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\flSlOﬂ District Office in nggcrgunce
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. FFrancis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR (] Initial Report Final Repor
Name of Company COG Operating LLC Contact Robert McNeil
Address 600 West Illinois Avenue, Midland, Texas 79701 Telephone No, (432) 230-0077
Facility Name GJ West Coop Trunkline Facility Type Trunkline
Surface Owner: State Mineral Owner Lease No. 30-015-25492
30-015-03163
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line { County
B 28 178 29E Eddy

Latitude N 32.81225° Longitude W 104.0774°

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced water w/skim oil Volume of Release 10 bbls Volume Recovered 2 bbls
Source of Release Trunkline Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
07-09-2012 07-09-2012 3:20a.m.

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

O Yes X No X Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour 8-15-2013 10.03am
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

O Yes B No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Corrosion caused a hole 1o develop in our GJ West Coop Unit #74 and #125 trunkline. We are in the process of replacing the corroded steel flowline.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Tetra Tech inspected site and collected samples 1o define spills extent. Selected areas with soils that exceeded RRAL were removed and hauled away for
proper disposal if accessible, Liners were installed according to the work plan. Site was then brought up to surface grade with clean backfill material. Tetra
Tech prepared closure report and submitted to NMOCD for review.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat 1o ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local Jayws and/or rezulations.

//{ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: / 7'} N

[~
Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name: Tke Tavarez %M JI" Cﬂd - : P

Title: Project Manager, P.G. Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: ike.tavarez@tetratech.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached []

Date: /QL#/ // Phone: (432) 687-8110

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

Attach Additiohal Sheets If Necessary

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 SEate of New Mexico Form C-141
Disgrict I Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Aniesin, NM 88210 E——
District 11 H : vied ubmit 2 Copies (o appropriate
1600 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation D!YIS]OH District Otfice in algcporgance
DRistrigt IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Ruie 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa [Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [] Initial Report X} Final Repor
Name of Company COG Operating LLC Contact Robert McNeil
Address 600 West Illinois Avenue, Midland, Texas 79701 Telephone No. (432) 230-0077
Facility Name GJ West Coop Trunkline Facility Type Steel Flowline
Surface Owner: State Mineral Owner Lease No. 30-015-25492
30-015-03163
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
B 28 178 29E Eddy
Latitude N 32.81225° Longitude W 104.0774°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced water w/skim oil Volume of Release 7 bbls Volume Recovered 5 bbls
Source of Release  Steel line Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
10-08-2012 10-09-2012 11:00a.m.
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
O Yes X No {X] Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour 8-15-2013 10.03am
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes No N/A

If 2 Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Due to corrosion, a hole developed in a steel flowline causing the release of fluid. A temporary clamp has been installed on the clamp until the line can be
replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Tetra Tech inspected site and collected sampies to define spills extent. Selected areas with soils that exceeded RRAL were removed and hauled away for
proper disposal if accessible. Liners were installed according to the work plan. Site was then brought up to surface grade with clean backfill material. Tetra
Tech prepared closure report and submitted to NMOCD for review,

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and

regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform comective actions for releases which may endanger

public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of linbility
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health =
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceplance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or locgllaws and/or regulations.

'/4/ % OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature:

i
Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name: lke Tavarez /%»——f C o @' ) b Y be
L] ( ,
Title: Project Manager, P.G. Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: ike.tpvarez @tetratech.com Conditions of Approval:

Date: /:;>/ / / / / 9/ Phone: (432) 687-8110

Attached [
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Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

Water Well Data

Average Depth to Groundwater (ft)
COG - GJ West Coop
Eddy County, New Mexico

16 South 28 East 16 South 29 East 16 South 30 East
16 5 4 3 2 1 I6 5 4 3 2 1 B 5 4 3 2
7 8 B 10 1 12 7 a 9 10 n 12 7 6] 9 10 1
18 17 16 15 14 13 18 17 16 5 14 13 18 17 16 15 14
18 20 21 22 23 24 19 20 21 22 23 24 18 20 21 22 23

61 110

30 29 28 27 26 25 30 29 28 27 26 25 30 ] 26 27 26
3 32 23 3 35 36 3 32 33 k7] 35 % A 32 33 k7] 35

17 South 28 East 17 South 29 East 17 South 30 East
3 r B F 3 3 5 r 3 2 1 E 5 r 3 2
7 0] 10 n 12 7 B 9 10 ] 12 7 ) 0] 10 ]
18 17 16 15 1 E] 18 17 16 15 4 13 18 17 16 15 14
19 20 21 22 23 24 15 20 |21 22 23 24 19 21 22 23

78 B
30 20 26 27 26 25 30 29 210 |28 27 26 25 30 28 27 26
200°
a1 a2 33 k7] 35 36 3 32 a3 34 35 |'36 3 a2 33 34 a5
53 153

18 South 28 East 18 South 29 East 18 South 30 East
3 5 3 3 2 1 E 5 a I3 I2 1 3 5 4 5 2
7 & le 10 1 12 7 B 9 10 n 12 7 B 9 10 1
18 17 16 15 14 13 1B 17 16 15 7] K] 18 7 16 15 I
19 20 21 22 23 24 19 20 21 22 |23 [ 19 21 22 23
30 28 27 26 30 29 28 27 26 25 30 29 28 27 26
31 33 34 35 31 32 3 34 5 36 31 |§2 33 |'34 |35

]

Bl New Mexico State Engineers Well Reports

B USGS Well Reports
Il Geology and Groundwaler Conditions in Southem Eddy, County, NM

Bl NMOCD - Groundwater Data
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Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

Report Date: June 9, 2010

Work Ovder:

10052814

Page Number: 1 of 6

Ike Tavarcz
Tetra Tech

1910 N. Big Spring Street

Midland, TX 79705

Project Location:
Project Name:
Project Number:

Summary Report

Eddy County, NM
COG/GJ West Co-op South Water Distribution

114-6400524

Report. Date:

Work Order:

000

June 9, 2010

Date Time Date

Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received

233113 AH-10-1" soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233114 AH-1 1-1.5° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233115 AH-1 2.2.%° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-03-27
233110 AH-1 3-3.%° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233117 AH-1 4-4.5° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233118 AH-1 5-5.57 soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233119 AH-1 6-6.5° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233120 AH-1 7-7.5° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233121 AH-1 8-8.5 soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-03-27
233122 AH-19-9.5° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233123 AH-2 0-V° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233124 AH-2 1-1.%° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233125 AH-2 2.2.5° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233126 AH-2 3-3.5 soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233127 AH-2 4-4.5° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233128 AH-2 5-5.5° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233129 AH-2 6-6.5° soil 2010-03-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233130 AH-2 7-7.5 soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233131 AH-2 8-8.% soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-03-27
233132 AH-2 9-9.5° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233133 AH-3 0-1 soil 2010-03-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233134 AH-4 0-1° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233135 AH-4 1-1.5° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-03-27
233136 AH-4 2-2.%° s0il 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233137 AH-4 3-3.% soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233138 AH-4 4-4.5° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-053-27
233139 AH-4 5-5.% s0il 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233140 AH-4 6-6.5 s0il 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-03-27
233141 AH-4 7-7.%° s0il 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27
233142 AH-4 8-8.5° soil 2010-05-24 00:00 2010-05-27

TraccAnalysis, Inc. e

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 »

Lubbock, TX 79424-1513 = (806G} 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report packege for quality control data.
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Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

Report Date: June 9, 2010

Work Order: 10052814

Page Number: 2 of 6

Date Time Date
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received
233143 AH-4 9-9.5° soil 2010-03-24 00:00 2010-05-27
TPH DRO - NEW TPH GRO
DRO GRC
Sample - Field Code {mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
233113 - AH-1 0-1’ <50.0 <1.00
233123 - AH-2 0-1’ 77.3 17.2
233133 - AH-3 0-1° 66.0 5.03
233134 - AH-4 0-1° <50.0 <1.00
Sample: 233113 - AH-1 0-1°
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 7520 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233114 - AH-1 1-1.5’
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride o - 2050 B mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233115 - AH-1 2-2.5°
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4830 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233116 - AH-1 3-3.5’
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5670 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233117 - AH-1 4-4.5°
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5200 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233118 - AH-1 5-5.5°
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5560 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalysis, Inc. e

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 o Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 o (806) 794-1206
This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for qualily control dala.
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Report Date: June 9, 2010

Work Order: 10052814

Page Number: 3 of 6

Sample: 233119 - AH-1 6-6.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6040 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233120 - AH-1 7-7.%°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6410 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233121 - AH-1 8-8.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6000 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233122 - AH-1 9-9.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6300 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233123 - AH-2 0-1*

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 11100 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233124 - AH-2 1-1.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 11000 mg/Kg 4,00
Sample: 233125 - AH-2 2-2.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3220 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233126 - AH-2 3-3.5°

Param Flug Result Units RL
Chloride 3490 mg/Kg 4,00

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

TraceAnalysis, Inc. e

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suitc 9 e

Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 e (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report packege for quality control data.

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

Report Date: June 9, 2010

Work Order: 10052814

Page Number: 4 of §

Sample: 233127 - AH-2 4-4.5'

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4610 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233128 - AH-2 5-5.5'

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4520 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233129 - AH-2 6-6.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chioride 4310 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233130 - AH-2 7-7.5'

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2290 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233131 - AH-2 8-8.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2570 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233132 - AH-2 9-9.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3150, mg/Kg 4.00_
Sample: 233133 - AH-3 0-1°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 18300 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233134 - AH-4 0-1°

Param Flag Result N Units RL
Chloride 15700 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalysis, Inc. e

6701 Aberdeen Ave,, Suitc 9 o

Lubbock, TX 79424-1513 « (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer lo the complete report package for quality control dala.
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Report Date: June 9, 2010

Work Order: 10052814

Page Number: 5 of 6

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

Sample: 233135 - AH-4 1-1.5°
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4250 mg/Kg 4,00
Sample: 233136 - AH-4 2-2.5’
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5250 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233137 - AH-4 3-3.5°
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5990 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233138 - AH-4 4-4.5°
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chiloride 8990 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233139 - AH-4 5-5.5°
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 8240 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233140 - AH-4 6-6.5’
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 7470 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233141 - AH-4 7-7.5°
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 6750 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 233142 - AH-4 8-8.5’
Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5170 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalysis, [nc. e

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suitc 9 o

Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 e (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control dala.
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Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

Report Date: June 9, 2010 Work Order: 10052814 Page Number: 6 of §

Sample: 233143 - AH-4 9-9.5’

Param Flag Result Units

RL

Chloride 4850 mg/Kg

4.00

TraceAnalysis, Inc. o 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 o Lubbock, TX 704241515 = (806) 794-1206
This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report packege for quality conirol data.
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Report Date: October 22, 2010

Work Order: 10100715

Page Number: 1 of 9

Ike Tavarcz
Tetra Tech

1010 N. Big Spring Street

Midland, TX 79705

Project Location:
Project Namao:
Project Number:

Eddy County, NM
COG/GJ West. Co-op Inj. Line

114-6400691

Summary Report

Report Date:

Work Order:

O O S

October 22, 2010

Datc Time Date

Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Reccived

246918 AHl-1 0-1° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246919 AH-1 1-1.% soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246920 AH-12-2.5 soil 2010-10-0:4 00:00 2010-10-07
246921 AH-1 3-3.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246922 AH-2 0-1° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246923 AH-2 1-1.% soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246924 AH-2 2.2.%° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246925 AH-2 3-3.%° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246926 AH-2 4-4.5° s0il 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246927 AH-2 5-5.%° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246928 AH-2 6-6.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246929 AH-2 7.7.5 soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246930 AH-2 8-8.%° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246931 AH-2 9-9.5° s0il 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246932 AH-3 0-V° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246933 AH-3 1-1.5° s0il 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246934 AH-3 2-2.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246935 AH-3 3-3.5° s0il 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246936 AH-3 4-4.5° s0il 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246937 AH-3 5-3.5° s0il 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246938 AH-3 6-6.5' soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246939 AH-3 7-7.5 soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246940 AH-3 8-8.% soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246941 AH-399.5 s0il 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246942 AH-4 0-1" soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246943 AH-4 1-1.5 soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246944 AH-4 2.2.5 soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246945 AH-4 3-3.% soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246946 AH-4 4-4.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246947 AH-4 5-3.%' soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07

TraceAnalysis, Inc. ¢ 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suitc 9 o Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 o (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.
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Report Date: October 22, 2010

Work Order: 10100715

Page Number: 2 of 9

Date Time Date
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received
246948 - AHA 6-6.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246949 AH-4 7-7.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246950 AH-4 8-8.%° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246951 AH-4 9-9.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246952 AH-5 0-1" soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246953 AH-3 1-1.5 soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246954 AH-5 2-2.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246953 AH-5 3-3.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246956 AH-3 4-4.5 soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246957 AH-5 5-5.5° soil 2010-10-01 00:00 2010-10-07
246958 AH-5 6-6.9° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246959 AH-5 7-7.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246960 AH-5 8-8.%° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246961 AH-5 9-9.5 soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246962 AH-6 0-1° s0il 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246963 AH-6 1-1.5° soil 2010-10-04 (0:00 2010-10-07
246964 AH-6 2-2.5° s0il 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246965 AH-6 3-3.5° s0il 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246966 AH-6 4-1.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246967 AH-6 5-5.%° s0il 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246968 AH-6 6-6.5 soil 2010-10-04 00:60 2010-10-07
246969 AH-6 7-7.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246970 AH-6 8-8.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
246971 AH-6 9-9.5° soil 2010-10-04 00:00 2010-10-07
BTEX TPH DRO - NEW TPH GRO
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene DRO GRO
Sample - Field Code {mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ma/Ke) (mg/Kg) {mefKg) (mg/Kg)
246918 - AH-1 0-1° <350.0 <1.00
246922 - AH-2 0-1° <0.200 0.293 <0.200 0.612 8410 104
246923 - AH-2 1-1.5’ <30.0 <1.00
246924 - AH-2 2-2.5" 96.0 <1.00
246932 - AH-3 0-1° 88.1 <1.00
246942 - AH-4 0-1' <0.200 1.78 4.87 12.7 8060 1430
246943 - AH-4 1-1.5’ <230 590
246944 - AH-4 2-2.5° 151 <1.00
246952 - AH-5 0-1° <0.0300 <.0300 0.304 0.358 71.1 01.3
2469062 - AH-6 0-1° <0.500 0.701 14.4 13.9 4400 1320
246963 - AH-6 1-1.5° 1830 5820
246964 - AH-6 2-2.5° 2150 11100
246965 - AH-6 3-3.5" 2160 1560
246966 - AH-6 4-4.5’ 2380 3280
246967 - AH-6 5-5.5" 2320 2050
246068 - AH-6 6-8.5" 029 1500
246969 - AH-8 7-7.5° 1850 026
246970 - AH-6 8-8.5" 2080 1040
246971 - AH-6 9-9.5° 36850 217

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

Sample: 246918 - AH-1 0-1'

TraceAnalysis, Inc. » 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 o
This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.
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Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

Report Date: October 22, 2010

Work Order: 10100715

Page Number: 3 of 9

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 5280 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246919 - AH-1 1-1.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3820 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246920 - AH-1 2-2.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3840 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246021 - AH-1 3-3.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4860 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246922 - AH-2 0-1’

Parain Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 4040 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246923 - AH-2 1-1.5’

anram Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2580 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246924 - AH-2 2-2.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 160 oo mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246925 - AH-2 3-3.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1370 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalysis, Inc. o

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 o

Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 e (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.
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Report Date: October 22, 2010

Work Order:

10100715

Page Number: 4 of 9

Sample: 246926 - AH-2 4-4.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1000 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246927 - AH-2 5-5.5°

Param Flag Resnlt Units RL
Chloride 913 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246928 - AH-2 6-6.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 977 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246929 - AH-2 7-7.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1120 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246930 - AH-2 8-8.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 2100 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246931 - AH-2 9-9.5’

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride T mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246032 - AH-3 0-1'

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 279 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246933 - AH-3 1-1.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00

Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

TraceAnalysis, Inc. o

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 o
This is only @ summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.

Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 o (806) 794-1296
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Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

Report Date: October 22, 2010

Work Order: 10100715

Page Number: 5 of 9

Sample: 246934 - AH-3 2-2.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 694 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246935 - AH-3 3-3.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 1260 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246936 - AH-3 4-4.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 3240 mg/Kg 4,00
Sample: 246937 - AH-3 5-5.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 8300 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246938 - AH-3 6-6.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 8830 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246839 - AH-3 7-7.5°

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride _ 10800 oo mg/Kg 100
Sample: 246940 - AH-3 8-8.5'

Param Flag Result Units RL
Chloride 9460 mg/Kg 4.00
Sample: 246941 - AH-3 9-9.5’

Param Flag Rosulb e -ps... Units RL
Chloride 8750 mg/Kg 4.00

TraceAnalvsis, Inc. e

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 o

Lubbock, TX 79124-1515 » (806) 794-1296

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data.
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TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View east of northwestern corner of inspection area.

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

12/23/2021

TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View east-southeast of northwestern corner of
inspection area.

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

12/23/2021

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View southeast-south of northwestern corner of
inspection area.

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

12/23/2021

€ 233°SW (T) @ 32.812391°,-10

— —— ——

04.076858° +16ft A 3577/ft

oy W

TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View southwest of northeastern corner of inspection
area.

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

12/23/2021

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View west of northeastern corner of inspection area.

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View north of northwestern corner of inspection area.

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

12/23/2021

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View southwest of northwestern corner of inspection
area.

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

12/23/2021

TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View northeast-east of flowlines in inspection area.

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

12/23/2021

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View north-northeast of surface flowlines in inspection
area.

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

12/23/2021

TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View east-southeast of western edge of inspection area.

10

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

12/23/2021

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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TETRA TECH, INC.

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

DESCRIPTION View southeast-south of potential staining in inspection 1
area.
SITE NAME ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit 12/23/2021

Colt H Bickerstaff

2/23/2021, 11:16:28 MST |

TETRA TECH, INC.

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

DESCRIPTION View north of squtheasFern edge of lease pad in 12
inspection area.
SITE NAME ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit 12/23/2021

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM

Page 107 of 111



Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

COP- GJ West Coop 1245
2/23/2021, 12{09:41MST *

TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View northeast of southwestern edge of inspection area.

13

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

12/23/2021

Stam;ng HAOC -
: Colton Blckerstaff

TETRA TECH, INC.
PROJECT NO.

DESCRIPTION

View northwest of sparsely vegetated area and potential
staining in inspection area.

14

212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

12/23/2021

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM

Page 108 of 111



Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View northwest-north of sparsely vegetated area and
potential staining in inspection area.

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

r

TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View southwest-west of sparsely vegetated area in
inspection area.

16

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

12/23/2021

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM

Page 109 of 111



Received by OCD: 1/14/2022 10:49:17 AM

TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View southeast-south of sparsely vegetated area in
inspection area.

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

TETRA TECH, INC.

DESCRIPTION

View west-northwest of surface flowlines in inspection
area.

18

PROJECT NO.
212C-MD-02622

SITE NAME

ConocoPhillips: GJ West Coop 125 Site Visit

12/23/2021

Released to Imaging: 3/4/2022 11:53:10 AM
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District | - CONDITIONS
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State Of New MeXIco
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 .
District Il Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Action 72513
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 . . - - m
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 Qil Conservation Division
District Il
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170 1220 S St FranCIS Dr'
District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462
CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

COG OPERATING LLC 229137

600 W lllinois Ave Action Number:

Midland, TX 79701 72513

Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS
Created By | Condition Condition
Date
bbillings | Approved for this incident alone. Other deferrals on location apply still. Section 13 will come in to play at decommission. Better DTW assessment will need to 3/4/2022
occur at that time.
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